AUTHORITY, THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF QUEZON CITY, AND
SENATOR TEOFISTO T. GUINGONA, JR., RESPONDENTS.

D E C I S I O N

VELASCO JR., J.:

The property involved in this case is covered by Original Certificate of Title (OCT)
No. 994, which encompasses One Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Two (1,342)
hectares of the Maysilo Estate, previously described by this Court En Banc as a "vast
tract of land [that] stretches over three cities, comprising an area larger than the
sovereign states of Monaco and the Vatican."[1] What we have before us now is

[...]

partition and accounting prayed for by plaintiffs in that case; directed the
respective Registers of Deeds of Caloocan City and Quezon City to issue transfer
certificates of title in the names of all the co-owners, including petitioner, for twelve
(12) parcels of land with an aggregate area of One Hundred Five Thousand and Nine
Hundred Sixty-Nine square meters (105,969 sq. m.), more or less; and ordered that
said parcels of land be sold, subject to the confirmation of the Court, and the
proceeds be divided among the plaintiffs in proportion to their respective interests in
the property.

The dispositive portion of said Order reads as follows: